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1.本站收集的数据手册和产品资料都来自互联网，版权归原作者所有。如读者和版权方有任
  何异议请及时告之，我们将妥善解决。
2.本站提供的中文数据手册是英文数据手册的中文翻译，其目的是协助用户阅读，该译文无
  法自动跟随原稿更新，同时也可能存在翻译上的不当。建议读者以英文原稿为参考以便获
  得更精准的信息。
3.本站提供的产品资料，来自厂商的技术支持或者使用者的心得体会等，其内容可能存在描
  叙上的差异，建议读者做出适当判断。  叙上的差异，建议读者做出适当判断。
4.如需与我们联系，请发邮件到marketing@iczoom.com，主题请标有“数据手册”字样。

1. The datasheets and other product information on the site are all from network ref-
erence or other public materials, and the copyright belongs to the original author and 
original published source. If readers and copyright owners have any objections, 
please contact us and we will deal with it in a timely manner.

2. The Chinese datasheets provided on the website is a Chinese translation of the En-
glish datasheets. Its purpose is for reader’s learning exchange only and do not in-
volve commercial purposes. The translation cannot be automatically updated with 
the original manuscript, and there may also be improper translations. Readers are 
advised to use the English manuscript as a reference for more accurate information.

3. All product information provided on the website refer to solutions from manufac-
turers’ technical support or users the contents may have differences in description, 
and readers are advised to take the original article as the standard.

4. If you have any questions, please contact us at marketing@iczoom.com and mark 
the subject with “Datasheets”.
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IRF7240PbF
HEXFET��Power MOSFET

These P-Channel MOSFETs from International
Rectifier utilize advanced processing techniques to
achieve the extremely low on-resistance per silicon
area.  This benefit provides the designer with an
extremely efficient device for use in battery and load
management applications..

The SO-8 has been modified through a customized
leadframe for enhanced thermal characteristics and
multiple-die capability making it ideal in a variety of
power applications.  With these improvements, multiple
devices can be used in an application with dramatically
reduced board space.  The package is designed for
vapor phase, infrared, or wave soldering technique��

Description

� Ultra Low On-Resistance
� P-Channel MOSFET
� Surface Mount
� Available in Tape & Reel
� Lead-Free
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Parameter Max. Units
RθJA Maximum Junction-to-Ambient� 50 °C/W

Thermal Resistance
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VDSS RDS(on) max ID
-40V 0.015@VGS = -10V -10.5A

0.025@VGS = -4.5V -8.4A

SO-8

Parameter Max. Units
VDS Drain- Source Voltage -40 V
ID @ TA = 25°C Continuous Drain Current, VGS @ -10V -10.5
ID @ TA= 70°C Continuous Drain Current, VGS @ -10V -8.6 A
IDM Pulsed Drain Current � -43
PD @TA = 25°C Power Dissipation  � 2.5
PD @TA = 70°C Power Dissipation� 1.6

Linear Derating Factor 20 mW/°C
VGS Gate-to-Source Voltage  ± 20 V
TJ, TSTG Junction and Storage Temperature Range -55  to + 150 °C
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 Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Units        Conditions
IS Continuous Source Current MOSFET symbol

(Body Diode) showing  the
ISM Pulsed Source Current integral reverse

(Body Diode) � p-n junction diode.
VSD Diode Forward Voltage ––– ––– -1.2 V TJ = 25°C, IS = -2.5A, VGS = 0V��
trr Reverse Recovery Time ––– 43  65 ns TJ = 25°C, IF = -2.5A
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge ––– 75  110  nC di/dt = -100A/µs �

Source-Drain Ratings and Characteristics

�
�43

���

������

�2.5���

S

D

G

��Repetitive rating;  pulse width limited by
     max. junction temperature.

������

� Pulse width�≤ 400µs; duty cycle ≤����

���Surface mounted on 1 in square Cu board,  t�≤  	
���

Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Units Conditions
V(BR)DSS Drain-to-Source Breakdown Voltage -40 ––– ––– V VGS = 0V, ID = -250µA
∆V(BR)DSS/∆TJ Breakdown Voltage Temp. Coefficient ––– -0.025 ––– V/°C Reference to 25°C, ID = -1mA

––– –––  0.015 VGS = -10V, ID = -10.5A �
––– –––  0.025 VGS = -4.5V, ID = -8.4A �

VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage -1.0 ––– -3.0 V VDS = VGS, ID = -250µA
gfs Forward Transconductance 17 ––– ––– S VDS = -10V, ID = -10.5A

––– ––– -15 VDS = -32V, VGS = 0V
––– ––– -25 VDS = -32V, VGS = 0V, TJ = 70°C

Gate-to-Source Forward Leakage ––– ––– -100 VGS = -20V
Gate-to-Source Reverse Leakage ––– ––– 100 VGS = 20V

Qg Total Gate Charge ––– 73 110 ID = -10.5A
Qgs Gate-to-Source Charge ––– 31 47 nC VDS = -20V
Qgd Gate-to-Drain ("Miller") Charge ––– 17 26 VGS = -10V
td(on) Turn-On Delay Time ––– 52 ––– VDD = -20V �
tr Rise Time ––– 490 ––– ID = -1.0A
td(off) Turn-Off Delay Time ––– 210 ––– RG = 6.0Ω
tf Fall Time ––– 97 ––– VGS = -10V
Ciss Input Capacitance ––– 9250 ––– VGS = 0V
Coss Output Capacitance ––– 580 ––– pF VDS = -25V
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance ––– 520 ––– ƒ = 1.0kHz

Electrical Characteristics @ TJ = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)


���

��

ΩRDS(on) Static Drain-to-Source On-Resistance

IDSS Drain-to-Source Leakage Current

��
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Fig 4.  Normalized On-Resistance
Vs. Temperature

Fig 2.  Typical Output CharacteristicsFig 1.  Typical Output Characteristics

Fig 3.  Typical Transfer Characteristics

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

T  , Junction Temperature (  C)

R
   

   
   

   
, D

ra
in

-t
o-

S
ou

rc
e 

O
n 

R
es

is
ta

nc
e

(N
or

m
al

iz
ed

)

J

D
S

(o
n)

°

V =

I =

GS

D

-10V

-10.5A

0.01

0.1

 1

 10

 100

 1000

0.1  1  10  100

20µs PULSE WIDTH
T  = 25 CJ °

TOP

BOTTOM

VGS
-15V
-10V
-4.5V
-3.7V
-3.5V
-3.3V
-3.0V
-2.7V

-V     , Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)

-I
   

,  
D

ra
in

-t
o-

S
ou

rc
e 

C
ur

re
nt

 (
A

)

DS

D

-2.70V

0.1

 1

 10

 100

 1000

0.1  1  10  100

20µs PULSE WIDTH
T  = 150 CJ °

TOP

BOTTOM

VGS
-15V
-10V
-4.5V
-3.7V
-3.5V
-3.3V
-3.0V
-2.7V

-V     , Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)

-I
   

,  
D

ra
in

-t
o-

S
ou

rc
e 

C
ur

re
nt

 (
A

)

DS

D

-2.70V

0.01

0.1

 1

 10

 100

2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5

V      = -25V
20µs PULSE WIDTH

DS

-V     , Gate-to-Source Voltage (V)

-I
   

,  
D

ra
in

-t
o-

S
ou

rc
e 

C
ur

re
nt

 (
A

)

GS

D

T  = 25  CJ °

T  = 150  CJ °



��������	�

4 www.irf.com

Fig 8.  Maximum Safe Operating Area

Fig 6.  Typical Gate Charge Vs.
Gate-to-Source Voltage

Fig 5.  Typical Capacitance Vs.
Drain-to-Source Voltage

Fig 7.  Typical Source-Drain Diode
Forward Voltage
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Fig 11.  Maximum Effective Transient Thermal Impedance, Junction-to-Ambient

Fig 9.  Maximum Drain Current Vs.
Case Temperature
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Fig 10b.  Switching Time Waveforms
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Fig 13.   Typical On-Resistance Vs.
Drain Current

Fig 12.   Typical On-Resistance Vs.
Gate Voltage

Fig 14b.  Gate Charge Test CircuitFig 14a.  Basic Gate Charge Waveform
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Fig 15.  Typical Vgs(th) Variance Vs.
 Juction Temperature
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SO-8 Package Outline
Dimensions are shown in millimeters (inches)

SO-8 Part Marking

e 1

D

E

y

b

A

A1

H

K

L

.189

.1497

 0°

.013

.050  BASIC

.0532

.0040

.2284

.0099

.016

.1968

.1574

 8°

.020

.0688

.0098

.2440

.0196

.050

4.80

3.80

0.33

1.35

0.10

5.80

0.25

0.40

 0°

1.27  BASIC

5.00

4.00

0.51

1.75

0.25

6.20

0.50

1.27

MIN MAX

MILLIMETERSINCHES

MIN MAX
DIM

 8°

e

c .0075 .0098 0.19 0.25

.025  BASIC 0.635  BASIC

8 7

5

6 5

D B

E

A

e6X

H

0.25 [.010] A

6

7

K x 45°

8X L 8X c

y

0.25 [.010] C A B

e1
A

A18X b

C

0.10 [.004] 

431 2

FOOTPRINT

8X 0.72 [.028]

6.46 [.255]

3X 1.27 [.050]

4.  OUTLINE CONFORMS TO JEDEC OUTLINE MS-012AA.

NOTES :

1.  DIMENS IONING & TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.

2.  CONTROLLING DIMENSION: MILLIMETER

3.  DIMENS IONS ARE SHOWN IN MILLIMETERS  [INCHES].

5   DIMENS ION DOES NOT INCLUDE MOLD PROTRUSIONS.

6   DIMENS ION DOES NOT INCLUDE MOLD PROTRUSIONS.
     MOLD PROTRUS IONS NOT TO EXCEED 0.25 [.010].

7   DIMENS ION IS  THE LENGTH OF LEAD FOR SOLDERING TO
     A SUBSTRATE.

     MOLD PROTRUS IONS NOT TO EXCEED 0.15 [.006].

8X 1.78 [.070]

DATE CODE (YWW)

XXXX
INTERNATIONAL

RECTIFIER
LOGO

F7101

Y =  LAST DIGIT  OF THE YEAR

PART NUMBER

LOT CODE

WW =  WEEK

EXAMPLE: THIS IS  AN IRF7101 (MOSFET)

P =  DESIGNATES LEAD-FREE
PRODUCT (OPTIONAL)

A =  ASSEMBLY S ITE CODE
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 330.00
(12.992)
  MAX.

14.40 ( .566 )
12.40 ( .488 )

NOTES :
1. CONTROLLING DIMENSION : MILLIMETER.
2. OUTLINE CONFORMS TO EIA-481 & EIA-541.

FEED DIRECTION

TERMINAL NUMBER 1

12.3 ( .484 )
11.7 ( .461 )

8.1 ( .318 )
7.9 ( .312 )

NOTES:
1.   CONTROLLING DIMENSION : MILLIMETER.
2.   ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN MILLIMETERS(INCHES).
3.   OUTLINE CONFORMS TO EIA-481 & EIA-541.

SO-8 Tape and Reel
Dimensions are shown in millimeters (inches)

Data and specifications subject to change without notice.
This product has been designed and qualified for the Consumer market.

Qualifications Standards can be found on IR’s Web site.

IR WORLD HEADQUARTERS: 233 Kansas St., El Segundo, California 90245, USA Tel: (310) 252-7105
TAC Fax: (310) 252-7903

Visit us at www.irf.com for sales contact information.06/05


